substantively achieved, are included in the estimated transaction price when they are considered probable of being
achieved. This may result in earlier recognition of revenue for the portion of milestone payments deemed probable
which are allocated to performance obligations that are satisfied before the milestones are achieved. For license and
collaboration revenue for which contract deliverables were previously accounted for as a combined unit of accounting
because products or services were not separable, the Company has identified that under the new guidance the separate
performance obligations are capable of being distinct. As a result, the transaction price under these arrangements,
including upfront fees and milestone payments, are allocated differently to each performance obligation and may be
recognized at earlier points in time or with a different pattern of performance over time.

- 14 -

Edgar Filing: NovaBay Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q

34

The following table shows the reconciliation of assets and liabilities disclosed in the Form 10-K for the year ended
December 31, 2017, as adjusted, due to the modified retrospective adoption of Topic 606 on January 1, 2018 (in
thousands):

As
Reported

Under

Topic 605

Effect
of
Change

As
Adjusted

Under

Topic 606

Accounts receivable $3,629 $530 $4,159
Inventory $504 $(25 ) $479
Accrued liabilities $1,672 $1,166 $2,838
Deferred revenue $2,841 $(2,766 ) $75
Deferred revenue, non-current $534 $(534 ) $-
Accumulated deficit $(111,074) $2,639 $(108,435)

As a result of adopting Topic 606 using the modified retrospective approach, the following table shows the financial
statement line items for the six months ended June 30, 2018, as if revenue from contracts with customers had been
accounted for under Topic 605 (in thousands, except per share data):

As
Reported

Under
Topic

606

Effect
of

Change

As
Revised

Under

Topic
605

Consolidated Balance Sheet:
Accounts receivable $ 2,024 $ (315

Edgar Filing: NovaBay Pharmaceuticals, Inc. - Form 10-Q

35